
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will be held in 

Committee Room 1 & 2, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 

5.30 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, 

David Cooper, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Andy 

Goodwin, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, 

Mathew Parkinson, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair Wray, Liam 

Walker, Mark Walker, and Alex Wilson  

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any temporary appointments. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held 8 November 2023. 

 

4.   Chair's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

5.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 
Council’s Rules of Procedure, anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or 

business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this 

meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more than 

750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, by no later than 10.00am on the 

working day before the meeting. 

 

6.   Outdoor Market Review (Pages 15 - 80) 

Purpose: 

To consider the outcome of a review of the outdoor markets of West Oxfordshire as 

completed by the consultant. This report will be presented to the Executive on 13 

December 2023. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any recommendations to the 

Executive. 

 

Invited: 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economic 

Development 

Will Barton, Business Development Officer 

 

7.   Fly Tipping Enforcement Update (Pages 81 - 90) 

Purpose: 

To provide an update on fly-tipping activities during the first two quarters of the financial 

year 2023/2024. This item was previously on the work plan of the Climate and 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinises the report and agrees any 

recommendations to the Executive. 
 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

Invited: 

Cllr Lidia Arciszewska, Executive Member for Environment; 

Jon Dearing, Assistant Director for Resident Services; 

Mandy Fathers, Business Manager for Environmental, Welfare and Revenues; 

Jack Graham, Environment Support Officer. 

 

8.   Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Reports 2023/24 (Pages 91 - 146) 

Purpose: 

To provide details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of 2023-24 

Quarter Two. This report will be presented to the Executive on 13 December 2023. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee scrutinises the 2023/24 Q2 service performance report and agrees 

any recommendations to the Executive. 

 

Invited: 

Jon Dearing, Assistant Director for Resident Services; 

Phil Martin, Assistant Director of Business Services;  

Bill Oddy, Assistant Director for Commercial Development; 

Stuart Rawlinson, Business Manager for Resources, Data and Growth. 

 

9.   Executive response to a recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

the Financial Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2 (Pages 147 - 148) 

Purpose: 

For the Committee to receive the Executive response to a recommendation from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Financial Performance Report 2023/24 Q2. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the Executive response. 
 

10.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 149 - 154) 

Purpose: 

The Committee on 8 November 2023 agreed that a “long list” of suggested work plan 

items would be ranked by officers using the TOPIC Scoring Criteria (Annex B) and 

presented to the Committee on 6 December. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes its initial work plan and agrees which items from the “long 

list” are added to the work plan. 

 

11.   Executive Work Programme (Pages 155 - 162) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Executive Work 

Programme.  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee agrees which items on the Executive Work Programme should be 

subject to pre-decision scrutiny and the priority order of those items. 

 

(END)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Rooms 1 & 2 at 5.30pm 

on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Thomas Ashby, Hugo Ashton, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Jane Doughty, Andy 

Goodwin, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, David 

Melvin, Mathew Parkinson, Sandra Simpson, Ruth Smith, Harry St John, Alistair Wray, Liam 

Walker, Mark Walker, Alex Wilson and Dan Levy 

Officers:  Madhu Richards (Chief Finance Director), Jon Dearing (Assistant Director for 

Resident Services), Phil Martin (Assistant Director for Business Support), Bill Oddy (Assistant 

Director for Commercial Development), Andrew Brown (Business Manager Democratic 

Services), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant), (Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer), and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

 

Other Councillors in attendance: Alaric Smith, the Executive Member for Finance. 

1 Election of Chair  

Andrew Brown, the Democratic Services Business Manager opened the meeting, welcoming 

Members and Officers to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

The Business Manager referred Members to the first item on the Agenda, Election of Chair, 

and asked the Committee for nominations to the position of Chair of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 

Councillor Alex Wilson proposed that Councillor Andrew Beaney be appointed to the 

position of Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 

This was seconded by Councillor Julian Cooper, was put to a vote, and was carried. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Andrew Beaney to the position of Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 

2 Election of Vice-Chair  

Councillor Andrew Beaney thanked the Committee for the appointment of Chair and 

welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

The Chair asked for a nomination for the position of Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  

Councillor  Julian Cooper proposed that Councillor Rizvana Poole be appointed to the 

position of Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 

2023/24. This was seconded by Councillor Alex Wilson, was put to a vote and was carried. 

 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Rizvana Poole to the position of Vice-Chair of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/November2023 

 

 

 

17:37 Councillor Rizvana Poole arrived at the meeting at this point, thanked the Committee 

for the appointment of Vice-Chair to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

3 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Godfrey and David Cooper.  

Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Councillor Phil Godfrey. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Levy to the Committee.  

 

4 Declarations of Interest  

Bill Oddy, the Assistant Director for Commercial Development declared an interest on 

Agenda item 9, recommendation 3, and suggested he left the room at that point in the 

meeting. 

Andrew Brown, the Business Manager for Democratic Services clarified that it would not be 

necessary to leave the room as the Committee would only be considering holding a meeting 

to scrutinise the Publica Review; the Publica Review would not be subject to any decision at 

this meeting.  

5 Minutes of Previous Meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees  

The Chair asked members for a proposer and seconder to approve the minutes of the 

previous Scrutiny Committees, and asked for those only present at each of the meetings to 

propose and second the approval of said minutes.  

Councillor Natalie King proposed to approve the minutes of the Climate and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3 July 2023, this was seconded by Councillor Mark 

Walker, was put to a vote and was carried. 

The minutes were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the minutes of the Climate and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 3 July 2023.  

 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed to approve the minutes of the Finance and Management  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 September 2023, this was seconded by 

Councillor Jane Doughty, was put to a vote and was carried. 

The minutes were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the minutes of the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 6 September 2023.  

Councillor Nick Leverton proposed to approve the minutes of the Economic and Social 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4 October 2023, this was seconded by Councillor 

Alex Wilson, was put to a vote and was carried. 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/November2023 

 

 

The minutes were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the minutes of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 4 October 2023.  

6 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

7 Treasury Management Mid-Term Report  

Councillor Alaric Smith, the Executive Member for Finance introduced the Treasury 

Management Mid-Term Report, which provided the Members with an update on the Treasury 

Management Activity, the performance of internal and external funds and prudential indicators 

for the first half of the financial year.  

The Executive Member for Finance handed over to Georgina Dyer, the Chief Accountant, 

who introduced the detailed report that the Council is required to report on and asked the 

Committee if they had any questions.  

Councillors had many points of clarification on the report: 

 The loans CFR line on the table at 8.2 on page 32 showed the extent of the Council’s 

internal borrowing; there was currently no external borrowing.  

 S106 funds would be used to finance internal borrowing to fund the capital programme 

(S106 funding is ring fenced – so only specific projects), along with any other funds the 

Council had, 

 The net income increases shown on page 35 reflected the impact of Marriotts although 

the investment 
[...]
ld be to use 

task and finish groups, rather than schedule additional meetings (which these items 

warranted). 

Councillor Alex Wilson proposed to agree to schedule an additional “spotlight” meeting on a 

date to be agreed by the Director of Governance, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to scrutinise the Publica Review. This was seconded by 

Councillor Liam Walker, was put to a vote and was carried. 

 

The Committee Resolved to: 

 

1. Agree to schedule an additional “spotlight” meeting on a date to be agreed by the 

Director of Governance, in consultation with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, to scrutinise the Publica Review 

 

Recommendation 4: 

Request that all members of Council send any suggestions for items to be 

included on the work plan to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and the Democratic Services Business Manager by Friday 24 November. 

 

The Business Manager explained that this was for seeking other suggestions to be added to the 

Work Programme, which could also include suggestions for task and finish groups or for 

member briefing sessions. 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

08/November2023 

 

 

The Chair asked for a proposer. 

Councillor Liam Walker proposed that all members of Council send any suggestions for items 

to be included on the work plan to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and the Democratic Services Business Manager by Friday 24 November. This was 

seconded by Councillor Mark Walker, was put to a vote and was carried. 

 

The Committee Resolved to: 

 

1. Request that all members of Council send any suggestions for items to be included on 

the work plan to the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and the Democratic Services Business Manager by Friday 24 November. 

 

Recommendation 5: 

Agree that the “long list” of suggested work plan items will be rank
[...]
ertaking work 

to form partnerships in each of the towns. These partnerships will consider some of the 

wider issues including public realm, signage and opportunities for new businesses. They will 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
also play a key role in the coordination and promotion of events that will draw people into 

the town centres including the weekly markets. 

3.3 The report recommends reviewing the location of Chipping Norton market with a potential 

move to the High Street or ‘Top Side’.  This would be a significant step which would need 

to be undertaken in partnership with the Town Council and other town centre stakeholders 

as well as a full public consultation before a decision could be made. That is beyond the 

scope of this report but can be raised with the Town Partnership for consideration. 

3.4 The two key recommendations specific to the running of the markets are forming a 

‘Markets Team’ and appointing a commercial market operator to run the operational side of 

the markets.  These recommendations are based on the successful model for running the 

market in Cirencester which the Wild report cites as an example of very good practice. 

3.5 Officers have visited Cirencester market to look at the operation further and the 

observations are as follows: 

 Cirencester Town Council is responsible for the market rather than the district council. 

 The Town Council’s Markets Team organises and coordinates a full calendar of different 

markets and events in the town centre which draws people into the town.  This includes 

indoor markets (in the Corn Hall), antiques and collectables, craft markets, seasonal 

markets, farmers market, vintage and artisan markets. 

 These markets are run by other organisations – the Town Council team coordinates 

them, produces a monthly calendar and promotes them. 

 The regular Charter Market sits within the calendar but its operation is contracted out 

to a commercial operator - Cotswolds Markets 

 The Charter Ma
[...]
e Council. The inclusion of an inco me contingency against the leisure contract, the requirement for which will be 
assessed at year end, is producing a significant underspend due to invoices being raised at the contractual amount. Discussio ns are ongoing with GLL to make the contract sustainable and improve the 
outcome for both parties beyond the existing contract which runs until 2027. 

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Executive response to a recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Financial Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2 

Recommendation arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 8 November 2023. 

 

Context 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted that budget provision of £1,000,000 has been made in the capital programme for Chipping 

Norton Roof Replacement but that only £80,000 was expected to be spent on repairing the roof (including related internal damage). 

 

Recommendation Agree (Y / 

N) 

Comment Responsible Executive 

Member 

Lead Officer 

1. That the Council draws up 

proposals for a full refurbishment of 

Chipping Norton Leisure Centre, 

utilising the underspent capital 

allocation for roof replacement, to 

improve the centre and address the 

issues caused by water damage over 

a number of years. This project 

should include, for example, 

replacing flooring and carpeting, 

repainting walls and replacing gym 

equipment. 

Y, in 

principle 

The Executive is supportive of this 

recommendation in principle and is 

keen to address the issues caused by 

the water damage.  We would 

however want a more extensive capital 

refurbishment programme to be an 

informed piece of work.  The recently 

commissioned Strategic Outcomes 

Planning Model will provide the 

evidence base for the most effective 

use of this capital allocation at Chipping 

Norton Leisure Centre. 

Councillor Tim 

Sumner, Cabinet 

Member for Leisure 

and Major Projects 

Andrew Turner,
[...]
Executive, an Executive Member or the Council should reconsider the decision.  

 

P
age 149

A
genda Item

 10



 

Item Executive Member Lead Officer 

Wednesday 6 December 2023 

 

Fly Tipping Enforcement Update 

 

Executive Member for Environment - Cllr Lidia 

Arciszewska 

 

Jack Graham, Environment Support Officer  

Jack.Graham@publicagroup.uk 

 

Review of Weekly Markets 

 

Deputy Leader - Economic Development - Cllr 

Duncan Enright 

 

Will Barton, Business Development Officer  

william.barton@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Service Performance Report 2023-24 Quarter 

Two 

 

Executive Member for Finance - Cllr Alaric 

Smith 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Monday 18 December 2023 "Spotlight" Session on Publica Review 

 

Publica Review 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr Andy Graham 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Wednesday 10 January 2024 - "Spotlight" Session on the Draft Budget 

 

Draft Budget 2024/25 

 

Executive Member for Finance - Cllr Alaric 

Smith 

 

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance  

madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Wednesday 7 February 2024 

 

Community Safety Partnership 

 

 

 

Executive Member for Stronger Healthy 

Communities - Cllr Joy Aitman 

 

Emmylou Brossard, Safer Communities Officer  

Emmylou.Brossard@publicagroup.uk 

 

P
age 150



Safer Streets 

 

Executive Member for Housing and Social 

Welfare - Cllr Geoff Saul 

 

Emmylou Brossard, Safer Communities Officer  

Emmylou.Brossard@publicagroup.uk 

 

Carbon Action Plan 

 

Executive Member for Climate Change - Cllr 

Andrew Prosser 

 

Hannah Kenyon, Climate Change Manager  

hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Biodiversity Action Plan 

 

Executive Member for Climate Change - Cllr 

Andrew Prosser 

 

Hannah Kenyon, Climate Change Manager  

hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Thursday 29 February 2024 

 

Approval of Upgrade to WODC Public Space 

CCTV Provision and M
[...]
od, farming and Customer Services Delivery 
. 

Andrew Prosser Climate Change: Energy Advice; Renewable energy and retrofit investment; Biodiversity across the District; Carbon 
neutral by 2030; Fossil fuel dependence reduction; Local, national and county wide liaison on climate; EV Charging 
Rollout. and Customer Service 

For further information about the above and all members of the Council please see www.westoxon.gov.uk/councillors

P
age 157

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/councillors


 

Item for Decision Key 

Decision 

(Yes / No) 

Open or 

Exempt 

Decision – 

Maker 

Date of 

Decision 

Executive Member Lead Officer 

Council Tax Support 

Scheme 2024 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

Council 

 

13 Dec 2023 

 

31 Jan 2024 

 

Executive Member for Finance 

- Cllr Alaric Smith 

 

Mandy Fathers, Business 

Manager - Environmental, 

Welfare & Revenue Service  

mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk 

Windrush Leisure Centre 

- PSDS 3c Funding Bid 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

13 Dec 2023 

 

Executive Member for Climate 

Change - Cllr Andrew Prosser 

 

Hannah Kenyon, Climate 

Change Manager  

hannah.kenyon@westoxon.gov.

uk 

Service Performance 

Report 2023-24 Quarter 

Two 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

13 Dec 2023 

 

Executive Member for Finance 

- Cllr Alaric Smith 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Review of Weekly 

Markets 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Executive 

 

13 Dec 2023 

 

Deputy Leader - Economic 

Development - Cllr Duncan 

Enright 

 

Will Barton, Business 

Development Officer  

william.barton@westoxon.gov. 

uk 

Review of Legal Services 

 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

13 Dec 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Andrea McCaskie, Director of 

Governance  

andrea.mccaskie@westoxon. 

gov.uk 

Update on Improvement 

Work with Thames 

Water 

 

No Open 

 

Executive 

 

13 Dec 2023 

 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska, 

Executive Member for 

Environment 
[...]
agroup
mailto:Astrid.Harvey@westoxon.gov


 

Allocate Funding from the 

Project Contingency 

Earmarked Reserve 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Finance 

Director - 

Madhu 

Richards 

 

Before 31 

Dec 2023 

 

Executive Member for Finance 

- Cllr Alaric Smith 

 

Madhu Richards, Director of 

Finance  

madhu.richards@westoxon.gov.

uk 

Standing Delegation: 

Settlement of Legal 

Claims 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Interim Head 

of Legal 

Services - 

Helen 

Blundell 

 

Before 31 

Dec 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham, Executive 

Member for Finance - Cllr 

Alaric Smith 

 

Helen Blundell, Principal 

Solicitor, Land, Legal and 

Property 

helen.blundell@fdean.gov.uk 

Allocation of New 

Initiatives Funding 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Chief 

Executive & 

Head of Paid 

Service - 

Giles Hughes 

 

Before 31 

Dec 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Other business for Council meetings 

 

West Oxfordshire 

District Council Draft 

Programme of Meetings 

2024 – 2025 

 

 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

29 Nov 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Max Thompson, Senior 

Democratic Services Officer  

max.thompson@westoxon.gov.

uk 

South Leigh and High 

Cogges 

 

 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

29 Nov 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Sharon Ellison, Electoral 

Services Manager  

sharon.ellison@publicagroup.uk 

Recommendations from 

the Constitution 

Working Group 

 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

29 Nov 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic 

Services Business Manager  

andrew.brown@publicagroup. 

uk 

P
age 161

mailto:andrew.brown@publicagroup


 

 

Appointment of 

Independent Persons 

 

 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

29 Nov 2023 

 

Leader of the Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Andrew Brown, Democratic 

Services Business Manager  

andrew.brown@publicagroup. 

u
[...]
 have had conversations with the following persons and grateful for their time and assistance.
	District Wide
	Carterton
	Chipping Norton
	Witney
	Others

	Interviews with Market Traders
	Carterton – Interviews with Market Traders
	Chipping Norton – Interviews with Market Traders
	Witney – Interviews with Market Traders

	Comments from Pat Bliss, WODC Licencing
	Interviews with Other Stakeholders
	Carterton – Interviews with Other Stakeholders
	Chipping Norton – Interviews with Other Stakeholders
	Witney - Interviews with Other Stakeholders

	2.6 SWOT ANALYSIS



	7 Fly Tipping Enforcement Update
	8 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Reports 2023/24
	Amended Annex A - West Priority Report
	Amended Annex B - West Corporate Strategy Action Tracker  V2
	Amended Annex C - West Performance Report Q2 2023-2024 v3
	Q2 Annex D S151_2324_Q2_DASHBOARD Q2

	9 Executive response to a recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Financial Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2
	10 Committee Work Programme
	Long list of suggested items for Overview and Scrutiny work plan

	11 Executive Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire 

OX28 1NB at 5.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Julian Cooper, Rachel 

Crouch, Jane Doughty, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Ruth Smith, 

Harry St John, Alistair Wray, Liam Walker, Alex Wilson, Dan Levy and Rosie Pearson 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager), Phil Martin (Assistant 

Director for Business Support), Bill Oddy (Assistant Director for Commercial Development), 

Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Jon Dearing (Assistant Director for 

Resident Services), Mandy Fathers (Business Manager - Environmental, Welfare & Revenue 

Service), Philip Measures (Service Leader), Stuart Rawlinson (Business Manager - Resources, 

Data and Growth), Jack Graham (Environment Support Officer), Alison Borrett (Senior 

Performance Analyst) and Will Barton (Business Development Officer) 

Executive Members in attendance: Andy Graham, Leader of the Council. 

 

11 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies were noted from Councillors Ashby, Ashton, David Cooper, King, Parkinson, Lyon, 

Simpson, and Mark Walker. 

Councillor Levy substituted for Councillor Ashton and Councillor Pearson substituted for 

Councillor Simpson. 

12 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

13 Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 were approved by the Committee and 

signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

14 Chair's announcements  

The Chair reminded the Committee that an additional “Spotlight” meeting was being held on 

18 December 2023 at 5.30pm to scrutinise the Publica Review. 

15 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

16 Outdoor Market Review  

The Business Development Officer introduced the report to the Executive on 13 December 

2023 which presented the outcome of a review of outdoor markets conducted by a 

consultant. The report considered three options for the future running of the markets in 

Chipping Norton and Witney (retain Council control, contract out to a commercial operator, 

transfer responsibility to town councils). The preferred option was to seek a commercial 

market operator but the Council was also keen to work with town councils. Cirencester 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/December2023 

 

 

market (operated by the town council) had been visited and was considered to be an example 

of good practice, with a busy calendar of events and an attractive offer generating high footfall. 

The Committee asked a number of questions and noted that: 

 Witney Town Council was likely to be open to running the market in Witney and 

Members considered that the Council should be pursuing that option where town 

councils were willing to take on responsibility. 

 Chipping Norton Town Council was unlikely to be willing to take on responsibility for 

the market at the current time but would be willing to work in partnership with the 

district council. Members suggested that it may be possible to work in partnership with 

the town council and to reach a position where they would be willing to take on 

responsibility in future. 

 While the preferred option was considered to be the most financially advantageous to 

the Council, the Council’s primary consideration should be to support thriving and 

attractive market towns, not to generate a modest saving of £8,000-15,000 per annum. 

 A possible fourth option was for a shared partnership approach. 

 The reference to “High Street closure” in a bullet point at paragraph 2.7 was really 

about traffic restrictions rather that the high street being closed for business and this 

was an important distinction. 

 

The Business Development Manager committed to getting back to the Committee on the cost 

of the consultants’ report and the fees that are charged to stall holders. 

The Committee commended the review as being a good piece of work and resolved to make 

one recommendation to the Executive on 13 December 2023:  

1. That the local ward members are added as consultees to the first recommendation (in 

the report) and the initial period in recommendation 2 is set at one year rather than 

two years. 

17 Fly Tipping Enforcement Update  

The Business Manager for the Environmental, Welfare & Revenue Service introduced the 
report which provided an update on fly-tipping enforcement activities. The Business Manager 

highlighted the impact of staff sickness and stated that there had been an improvement in this 

area. 

The Committee asked a number of questions and noted that: 

 There was essentially a team of one undertaking fly tipping enforcement work and it 

wasn’t possible to cover absences without diverting resources away from other 

important activities within Environmental Services. 

 There was a correlation between a tougher approach to charging at the household 

waste recycling centres and increased incidents of fly-tipping. Charging levels were a 

matter for Oxfordshire County Council and evidence was cited that abolishing charges 

did not necessarily lead to a reduction in fly tipping. 

 Cameras were being deployed to known hotspots, in accordance with the 

requirements of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 There was a known issue with the online reporting system whereby historic incidents 
that may have been resolved were still showing. Ward members would appreciate 

access to better information about the status of fly tipping incidents. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/December2023 

 

 

 The Environment Support Officer prioritised cases based on their own professional 

judgment. Priority would be given where, for example, accesses or highways were 

being impeded.  

 The landowner had responsibility for removing fly-tipped material but the Council 

could still investigate these cases and could potentially clear the waste at its own cost if 

it was unable to establish land ownership. 

 A policy on Fixed Penalty Notices would be coming forwards in the coming months as 

the Council wanted to tighten up on that and ensure that fines were being recovered. 

 

The ERS Service Leader undertook to ensure that the Environment Agency’s register of waste 

disposal professionals would be made available to the public by the Council. 

The Committee thanked the officers and agreed to receive a further update in a year’s time. 

18 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Reports 2023/24  

The Leader of the Council introduced the service performance report covering the period 

from July to September 2023. The Leader highlighted progress in the following areas: the 

imminent appointment of a strategic housing manager, the planned net-zero development at 

Walterbush Road, improvements to bridges in Deer Park, the Local Plan workshops, the 

decarbonisation of Carterton Leisure Centre, the Westhive crowdfunding initiative which 

would provide funding for community owned projects, Council Tax collections, customer 

satisfaction, and the processing of planning applications.  

The Committee welcomed the positives, asked a number of questions and noted that: 

 The 24 hour limit for reporting missed bins was a policy issue and there was a case for 

looking at this now that telephone opening hours had been reduced.  

 Data on missed bin collections came from two sources; reporting by householders and 

an incab technology platform. 

 Recurring missed collections tended to be legacy issues from how the service was 

previously operated and Members were encouraged to report any such issues. 

 The Council’s accuracy record for bin collections was over 99%; it was a high 

performing service and recycling rates were high but the Council was not complacent 

and was making further data-lead improvements.  

 The majority of the aged debt related to direct debits that were paid later in the 

month or a small number large accounts that paid every 90 days. The amount of aged 

debt under management was under £25,000. 

 There had been 9 applications to the Westhive scheme to date, which was considered 

to represent a good start. 

 

The Business Manager for Resources, Data and Growth committed to responding in writing to 

a question as to why residual household waste per household was high in quarter 1. 

The Committee thanked the Leader and the officers and noted the report. 

19 Executive response to a recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

Financial Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2  

The Executive response was noted.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06/December2023 

 

 

The Committee agreed to establish a task and finish group to consider the Strategic 

Outcomes Planning Model and for the membership of the group to include Councillors 

Beaney, Poole and Wilson, with other seats on the group opened up to all non-executive 

members. The Chair would be appointed at a future Committee meeting. 

20 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair introduced the work plan. 

In response to a question, the Business Manager for Democratic Services advised that the lead 

Human Engine consultant would be attending the meeting on 18 December 2023 by video link. 

The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive would also be in attendance. 

In relation to the Public Space CCTV item, the Committee noted regret that town councils 

had not been sufficiently involved and consulted to date. 

The Committee resolved to note the work plan and agree that: 

1. The Annual Monitoring Report would be added to the business for the meeting on 29 

February 2024 (after consideration by the Executive). 

2. The items suggested by members would be added to the work plan and dealt with in 

priority order. 

 

21 Executive Work Programme  

The Committee agreed to note the Executive work plan and to add the following Executive 

reports to the Committee’s work plan for pre-decision scrutiny: 

 Climate Change Strategy 

 Business Case for Acquiring Emergency Accommodation 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule. 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm 

 

CHAIR 


